

Coal Acquisition (Compensation) Arrangements Amendment (Board Membership) Order 2003

under the

Coal Acquisition Act 1981

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 6 of the *Coal Acquisition Act 1981*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 8th day of October 2003.

By Her Excellency's Command,

KERRY ARTHUR HICKEY, M.P.,

Minister for Mineral Resources

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to change the membership of the Coal Compensation Board in the following manner:

- (a) remove the Valuer-General from the Board, and
- (b) add to the Board a third person who does not hold an office of profit under the Crown.

This Order also removes a redundant clause.

This Order is made under section 6 of the Coal Acquisition Act 1981.

Coal Acquisition (Compensation) Arrangements Amendment (Board Membership) Order 2003

Coal Acquisition (Compensation) Arrangements Amendment (Board Membership) Order 2003

under the

Coal Acquisition Act 1981

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Coal Acquisition (Compensation) Arrangements Amendment (Board Membership) Order 2003.*

2 Amendment of Coal Acquisition (Compensation) Arrangements 1985

The Coal Acquisition (Compensation) Arrangements 1985 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 2)

[1] Clause 4 Coal Compensation Board

Omit clause 4 (4) (c).

[2] Clause 4 (4) (d)

Omit "two". Insert instead "3".